Town of Schodack Town Board Meeting October 14, 2021

Public Session - 7 p.m.

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Watch via livestreaming https://townhallstreams.com/towns/schodack

Public Comment

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF SCHODACK DOES HEREBY:

- **2021-232)** Authorize Supervisor Harris to execute and administer Addendum Number 2021-09 for professional services from the Laberge Group to assist the Town Board related to the provision of program guidance, project prioritization, and grant administration of the American Rescue Plan Act funds. Fee shall be an hourly basis plus reimbursable expenses.
- **2021-233)** WHEREAS, the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation (NYEFC), provides grants to municipalities under the NYS Water Infrastructure Improvement Act (WIIA) grant program for drinking water and clean water projects; and

WHEREAS, under said legislation, eligible applicants in the case of municipalities, are required to authorize an official representative to file the application; and

WHEREAS, the Town desires to pursue this funding mechanism for assistance in completing the Battisti Drinking Water Improvement Project (The Project); and

WHEREAS, the Project includes critical drinking water quality upgrades which will result in a looped system connecting to the Clearview Water District providing for improved system pressure, distribution, water quality, and reliability; and

WHEREAS, the total project cost has been determined to be approximately \$2,432,000; and

WHEREAS, the Town has previously committed \$100,000 in American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Federal funds towards this project as per Town Board Resolution 2021-186; and

WHEREAS, the Town is in receipt of a letter from Bond Counsel confirming our intent and ability to bond the entirety of the Project costs upon favorable notification of grant award and Office of State Comptroller (OSC) approval of new district formation; and

WHEREAS, full environmental review of the Project has been completed and the Project has been classified as an Unlisted Action which will not result in any significant adverse impact on the environment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Members of the Board of the Town of Schodack hereby authorize the Town Supervisor to execute and file an application on behalf of the Town of Schodack with the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation (NYSEFC) for a Water Infrastructure Improvement Act (WIIA) grant; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the application amount requested be no more than 60% of the total project cost (\$2,432,000); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town of Schodack will issue a bond resolution in the amount of the full project cost in order to fulfill grant application requirements and that the Town Supervisor is hereby authorized to engage bond counsel to draft said bond resolution; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Supervisor is hereby authorized and designated as the representative and to act as such in connection with the application to provide additional information as may be required including all understandings and assurances contained in the application; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Supervisor is hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract and/or agreement with the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation in connection with the application and is further authorized to request and expend funds from NYS Government pursuant to said contact and/or agreement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, to the extent all or any actions hereby authorized have been executed and/or performed by the Supervisor all are hereby ratified and confirmed and this Resolution take effect immediately.

2021-234) Authorize Supervisor Harris to execute and administer Addendum Number 2018007-01 dated October 8, 2021 for professional services from the Laberge Group, related to the implementation of the New York Water Grant award for provision professional engineering and related services for the Battisti Water District No. 10 project in an amount not to exceed \$385,000.00.

- **2021-235)** Authorize the Comptroller's recommendation to direct the Town Supervisor to pay the claims #21-1603 to 21-1802 on Abstract No. 2021-10, in the amount of \$1,031,848.82, including the claims paid \$554,207.67.
- **2021-236)** Authorize the September 2021 budget modifications, interfund loans and interfund transfers as provided in document dated October 2021 and recommended by the Comptroller.
- **2021-237)** WHEREAS, it is the sense of the Schodack Town Board to act in accord with its longstanding traditions, honoring the achievement of those who have given so generously to their community, exemplifying the ideals and values cherished by this great Town, and

WHEREAS, Andrew Koch has distinguished himself as a person of outstanding ability, establishing a high standard of integrity, and has imparted a sense of fairness, and compassion to his position of Operator III in the Town of Schodack, and

WHEREAS, Andy has been thirty plus year resident of the Town of Schodack, and

WHEREAS, Andy began his career in private sector and was hired on April 12, 1999 as an Operator II and Water/Sewer operator for the Schodack Highway Department and spent his first day flagging on a patch crew, and

WHEREAS, from early on, Andy demonstrated his commitment and dedication to the town by always responding to emergencies call-backs, be it rain, wind, snow, or water breaks, and

WHEREAS, Andy rose to the rank of Operator III and is recognized for his outstanding equipment operating abilities, and

WHEREAS, Andy is well known for speed and efficient manner he completes his plow route during every snow event, and

WHEREAS, notably Andy spent his last day, October 14, 2021, on the job as Foreman on a patch crew, and

WHEREAS, Andy as has served faithfully in this role under Supervisors: Joseph McCabe, Eileen Natoli, Beth Secor, Dennis Dowds and David Harris, and

WHEREAS, Andy has demonstrated his love of family by being a husband to Colleen and father to Andrew, Kyle and Kristy and often shares his love for motorcycling, camping and hunting with his coworkers and friends, and

WHEREAS, it surely comes as no surprise, he will greatly miss sharing the escapades of his adventures, as we will miss hearing of them.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Legislative Body of the Town of Schodack is moved to honor Andrew Koch, who has given himself to this community in so many ways and distinguished himself throughout his career bringing great pride to his family, his peers, his associates and his community by being a person of commitment, integrity and an impressive role model for all, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Legislative Body of the Town of Schodack will pause in its deliberations on the 14th day of October 2021 to acknowledge and honor Andrew Koch, upon his retirement, for his 22 years of service to the Town of Schodack and a copy of this resolution, suitably engrossed, will be transmitted to him.

Motion to Adjourn

Pursuant to the regulation of the Americans with Disabilities Act (Public Law 101-336), the Town of Schodack will provide auxiliary aids or special services for persons with disabilities. Please notify the Town Clerk's Office at 477-7590 so arrangements can be made for requested services.

> Please forward correspondence regarding Town matters to: Supervisor David Harris Town of Schodack, 265 Schuurman Road Castleton-on-Hudson, New York 12033-9622 or call the Supervisor at 518-477-7918 8/23/2021 11:20 AM